
THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

BY-LAW NO. 67-69 

BEING A BY-LAW for providing the sum of $64,289.00 
for the Department of Parks and Recreation of the 
Corporation of the City of North Bay to defray the 
cost of permanent improvements and equipment for 
Parks and Recreational areas in the City of North 
Bay. 

67-69 

THE COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY, PURSUANT TO 
THE PROVISIONS OF THE MUNCIPAL ACT, R.S.O. 1960, CH. 249, SEC. J77, 
SUB-SEC. 69, HEREBY ENACll'S AS FOLLOWS: 

1. THAT capital funds in the sum of $64,289.00 be provided during 
the year 1969, for the Department of Parks and Recreation of the 
City of North Bay, for permanent improvements and equipment for 
parks and recreational areas in the City of North Bay, and more 
particularly set forth and described in Schedule "A" to this 
By-law. 

2. THAT the Treasurer of the Corporation of the City of North Bay 
is hereby authorized to borrow from time to time, from any bank 
or person by way of promissory note or notes, bearing interest 
at the rate of not more than eight and one-half per cent (8!%) 
per annum, temporary advances of money to meet the cost of the 
aforesaid expenditures, pending the issue and sale of the de­
bentures hereinafter referred to but in no event shall the ag­
gregate of such borrowings exceed the amount limited in this 
By-law. 

3· THAT the debentures to be issued for payment of the cost of the 
aforesaid permanent improvements and equipment shall bear interest 
at such rate as the Council may determine, and shall be made pay­
able within such period as the Council may determineo 

4• THIS By-law shall not become effective until approval, in writing, 
has been secured from the Ontario Municipal Board, pursuant to 
Sec. 64(1) of The Ontario Municipal Board Act, R.s.o. 1960, Ch. 
274· 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 1969. 

READ A SE~:~~EN COUNC:L THIS 5TH DAY OF AUGUST, 1969, 

C_---~~--------·: -r:: ~ ~- ~~ ...................... 0 0...... . .... ~'P ... ~~~~- ••• 
MAYOR CITY CLERK 

READ A THIRD N OPEN COUNCIL AND FINALLY ENACTED AND PASSED 
THIS _? OF SEPTEHBER, 1969. 

&---:~~~ 
MAYOR 

..... :e~.-~~···· 
CITY CLERK I • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 



THIS IS SCHEDULE 11A11 TO BY-LAW NO. 67-69 

OF THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY 

1. CHAt-tPLAIN PARK 

- surfacing present roadways 
- sodding two acres of reclaimed land 
- under brush and clean newly purchased area 

level and surface present picnic area 

2. LEE PARKr; 

- completion of CF-100 area 
- completion of lagoon and waterfall 
- relocate roadways and establish new 

parking area 
- sodding 

3. LANDSCAPING 

4· 

- landscaping, resurfacing, re-seeding and 
creation of certain new floral areas 

- asphalting of tennis courts 

TOTAL 

$ 18,600.00 

18,689.00 

12,000.00 

15,000.00 

$ 64,289,iOO 

•e•~~ .. ••• ~·· ~ .. ~.,~ ,~,•~•• ,.,,. ...... 
• .. • ., .. .. • • • .. " • • • .. ~ .. .. ,. • 'I r. ~ " • • ' • ., ., 

' ., " • • • • " ' "t > • • <> • a ~ 'I '" " " • ..., o n • • I' o • 0 • <" • ,.. .. .. .. .. .. .. • ., 0 • .. • " • " .. • ... ~ .. • • .. .. 0 • ' ., <1 



BEFORE: 

G 8569-69 

ONTARIO 

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

IH THE MATTER OF Section 64 or The 
Ontario Municipal Board Act, (R.s.o. 
1960, c. 2:/4) 

-end-

IN THE MA'l"l'ER OF an application by 
The Corporation or the City of North 
.Bq tor approval of certain permanent 
improTements or parka and recreational 
areaa, and or the borrowing or the .wa 
ot $64,289.00, being the estimated coat 
thereof 

J. A. KENNEDY, Q.C. 
Chairman 

) 
) 
) 

-and-
) THURSDAY, the llth dq or 
) 
) ~. 1969 
) 
) 

UFCN THE APPLICATIW ot The Corporation ot the City ot North J3aT tor 

approYal of the permanent improvements or parka and recreational areas des-

cribed in Schedule "A" attached. hereto, and of the borrowing ot the sum ot 

$64,289.00, being the estimated coat thereof, and upon reading the material 

riledJ 

THE BOARD ORDERS, under and in pursuance ot the legislation hereinbefore 

referred to, and ot 8llT and all other powers vested in the Board, that this 

appl1cation be and the same is hereb,y granted, and that the Corporation maT 

nov proceed with the said undertaking at a total cost not to exceed $64,289.00 

and tor euoh purpoee may- paes all requisite b;y-lawa 1 including by-laws pro­

dding tor the issue ot debentures in a pl"incipal amount not exceeding :164,289.00 

repqable over a term ot not more than five years, and may borrow 110ney to the 

extent euttioient to provide an amount not exceeding $641 289.00 therefor, 

provided: 

l. that the corporation may borrow the whole or any part or the said swa 

ot $641 289.00 as re~ed pending receipt ot eubsidiee and the sale or 

debentures, or the receipt or mone.ys trom anT other aource, and 



G 8569-69 

ONTARIO 

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

-2-

2. that the corporation in exercising any of its powers approved by 

thia order shall com~ with all statutory and other legal reqQ!re-

menta related thereto. 

(/J~ 
SECRETARY 

o. I. No. EN:2£r~0/, 
Folio No.. 119 

········································· 

SEP l 2 l96J 

if~/) 
Sccretary, Ontario Municipal Board {; 

I 



G 8;69-69 

ONTARIO 

ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

SCHEDULE "A" 

to the order or The Ontario Municipal Board made on 
th• llth da.Y ot Sept.ember• 1969 

PmMANEfiT 1MPROV1i14ENTS of Parks and Recreational 
Areas coneieting or: 
(1) CHAMPLAIH PARK 

- .urracing present road~s 
- sodding two acres or reclaimed land 
- under bruch and clean newl7 purchased 

area 
- level and surface present picnic area 

(2) LEE PARK 
- completion or CP'-100 area 
- acmpletion or lagoon and waterfall 
- relocate roadways and establish new 

parking area 
- sodding 

(3) LANDSCAPING 
- landscaping, resurfacing, re-seeding 

and creation or certain new floral 
areas 

(4) ASPHALT!NG of Tlj?!NIS COURTS 

$18,600,00 

$12,000.00 

!15,000,00 

ESTIMATED COST ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• i64,289.00 


